
 

 

 
Date of issue: 13th February, 2012 

 
  

MEETING  LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Davis (Chair), Abe, S Chaudhry, Dodds, 

Long, Munawar, Plenty, Rasib, Sharif and Sohal) 
  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 23RD FEBRUARY, 2012 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: FLEXI HALL, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, 

SLOUGH, SL1 4UT 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SHABANA KAUSER 
 
01753 875013 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 

 
1.   Declaration of Interest 

 
  



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and personal prejudicial interests in 
matters coming before this meeting as set out in 
the Local Code of Conduct). 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 5th October 
2011 
 

1 - 4  

 LICENSING ISSUES 
 

3.   Distribution of Free Printed Matter 
 

5 - 10 All 

4.   Rear Loading Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles 
 

11 - 32 All 

5.   Members' Attendance Record 
 

33 - 34  

6.   Date of Next Meeting - 26th March 2012 
 

-  

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further 
details. 

 



Licensing Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 5th October, 2011. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Davis (Chair), Abe (from 6.55pm), S Chaudhry, Dodds, 
Munawar, Plenty, Rasib, Sharif and Sohal 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Long 
 

 
PART 1 

 
40. Declaration of Interest  

 
None.  
 

41. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 2 June 2011  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 2nd June, 
2011 were approved as a correct record. 
 

42. Committee Membership - Verbal Update  
 
The Democratic Services Officer informed Members that Councillor Munawar 
had been appointed to the Licensing Committee following a meeting of 
Council on 29th September 2011.  It was noted that a BILLD Group vacancy 
remained on the Committee.   
 

43. Review of Licensing Rear Loading Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles  
 
Prior to consideration of this item, Committee Members and Licensing Officers 
viewed a number of Rear Loading Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles.   
 
The Licensing Officer reminded Members that in 2005 Council had approved  
to remove the limit on the number of Hackney Carriage vehicles and 
introduced a number of conditions that had to be met by any new vehicle to 
be licensed as a Hackney Carriage. The approved conditions stated that only 
vehicles meeting European Whole Vehicle Type Approval or UK Low Volume 
Type Approval would be licensed as Hackney Carriages.  Vehicles that met 
UK Single Vehicle Approval would not be licensed as Hackney Carriage 
vehicles.  
 
It was noted that the conditions prohibited the licensing of vehicles in which a 
wheelchair was loaded into the vehicle from the rear. This condition was 
included following advice from the National Taxi Association, the Spinal 
Injuries Association and a number of other associations including Primary 
Care Trusts. The Licensing Officer explained that in a situation where a rear 
loading wheelchair accessible vehicle was struck from behind by another 
vehicle, there was a possibility that the wheelchair occupant would not be able 
to exit the damaged vehicle without help from the emergency services. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



 

Licensing Committee - 05.10.11 

The Licensing Officer stated that in August 2011, the Licensing Office 
received a formal request from Mr Mustafa, a Hackney Carriage vehicle 
licence holder, to allow rear loading wheelchair accessible vehicles to be 
licensed as hackney carriages.  The matter had been reported to the 
Committee for Members to consider and decide whether to carry out a full 
consultation with relevant stakeholders as to whether these types of vehicles 
were suitable to be licensed as Hackney Carriage Vehicles.   
 
Mr Mustafa addressed the Committee stating that a number of neighbouring 
local authorities licensed rear loading vehicles and that there were considered 
to be as safe as side rear loading vehicles.  Furthermore, Mr Mustafa stated 
that in his opinion, members of the Hackney Carriage trade were being 
discriminated against, given that Slough’s Mobility Scheme, ‘Out and About’ 
operated vehicles that had rear wheelchair accessibility.  
 
Mr Safraz Khan also addressed the Committee and stated that the request 
was due to financial reasons. It was outlined that the cost of a rear loading 
vehicle was approximately £17,000 compared to £30,000 for a side loading 
accessible vehicle. Mr Khan outlined the difficulties associated with assisting 
individuals into the current side loading vehicles.   
 
Representations were also made by Mr Hallum from CabDirect. It was stated 
that a number of local authorities had approved the licensing of rear loading 
vehicles. In addition, many mobility schemes had rear loading wheelchair 
accessible vehicles and in his view it was safer to get customers into the 
vehicle via a rear loading vehicle.    
 
Committee Members asked a number of questions for clarification to the 
speakers including whether there were any safety concerns regarding speed 
humps due to the fact that rear loading wheelchair accessible vehicles had a 
lower vehicle floor than .side loading vehicles. Mr Hallum stated that this 
would not present a difficulty as these vehicles had greater suspension than 
aside loading vehicles.  
 
A detailed discussion followed with regard to safety of the vehicles. A Member 
expressed concern that points raised by the Licensing Manager in an email 
sent to Mr Mustafa in August 2011 had not been clarified and submitted that 
consideration of the matter be deferred until a response had been received.  
 
A number of Members stated that having viewed the rear loading vehicles, 
they were satisfied that these vehicles were safe and that a consultation with 
all stakeholders be carried out.   
 
Resolved –  That a written response to the points raised within the Licensing 

Manager’s email dated 24th August, 2011 be provided within two 
weeks from the date of the meeting to the Licensing Manager. 
Upon receipt of the response the Licensing Manager would 
consult with the Chair of the Licensing Committee, following 
which a consultation with relevant stakeholders would be carried 
out.    

Page 2



 

Licensing Committee - 05.10.11 

 
44. Distribution of Free Printed Material  

 
In outlining the report, the Licensing Officer informed Members of the reasons 
why it was being proposed that a fee be introduced for distribution of free 
printed matter within certain designated areas.  It was noted that the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 authorised the Principle Litter Authority i.e. 
Slough Borough Council to introduce controls and regulations regarding the 
distribution of free printed matter in designated areas.   
 
Members raised a number of concerns with regard to the report including: 
 
• How the designated areas had been identified 
• What evidence there was to suggest that these areas were ‘hotspots’ 
• How the introduction of such a scheme would be implemented and 

enforced, including what penalties would be served on individuals who did 
not apply for permission to distribute free printed matter 

• The legal implications of introducing a policy for certain areas of the 
Borough i.e. would this be discriminatory to certain businesses   

• What the fee would be and the time period for which this would be 
applicable.   

 
The Licensing Officer explained that free printed matter distributed on or 
behalf of a charity, or where the distribution was for political purposes or for 
the purpose of a religion or belief, were exempt under the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990 and a fee would not apply to these organisations.  
 
In the ensuing discussion Members agreed that further information was 
required and decided that the matter be referred to a scrutiny panel.  
 
Resolved –  That the matter be referred to the Neighbourhoods and Renewal 

Scrutiny Panel to investigate further and the findings of the 
Scrutiny Panel to be reported to a future meeting of the 
Licensing Committee.   

 
45. Members' Attendance Record  

 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.30 pm) 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:   Licensing Committee      DATE: 23rd February 2012 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Michael Sims – Licensing Manager 
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 477387 
                                           Patrick Kelleher – Assistant Director Public Protection 
     
WARD(S):                           ALL 
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
REGULATION OF DISTRIBUTION OF FREE PRINTED MATTER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
           For the Licensing Committee to consider the Neighbourhoods and Community 
           Services Scrutiny Panel recommendation not to endorse the proposal to 
           implement regulations requiring the need to apply for consent to distribute free 
           printed matter. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
           The Committee to formally resolve the Neighbourhoods and Community 
           Services Scrutiny Panel recommendation not to endorse the proposal to 
           implement regulations requiring the need to apply for consent to distribute free 
           printed matter.    
 
3. Community Strategy Priorities–  

 

• Being Safe, Feeling Safe 

• A Cleaner, Greener place to live, Work and Play 

• Prosperity for All 
 

4.  Other Implications 
 
(a) Financial 
 
     None 

 
(b) Risk Management  

 

Recommendation Risk/Threat/Opportunity Mitigation(s) 

From section 2 above 
 

NA NA 

 
        (c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
  
             Section 1 and Schedule 1 Part 1 and 11 of The Human Rights Act 1998 apply: 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 5



  

 
             Article 1 – Every person is entitled to a peaceful enjoyment of his or her 
             possessions including the possession of a licence and shall not be deprived of 
             the possession except in the public interest. 
 
             Article 6 – That in the determination of civil rights and obligations everyone is 
             entitled to a fair and public  hearing within a reasonable time by an independent 
             and impartial tribunal by law. 

 
(c) Equalities Impact Assessment   
 
     An Equality Impact Assessment screening has been completed and the 
     conclusions are that there are no adverse or negative impacts of opportunity for 
     any equality group or for any reason. 

 
5. Supporting Information 
 
5.1 On 5th October 2011 a report was put before the Licensing Committee requesting 

approval for a formal consultation to take place on proposals to implement the 
regulations regarding the control of the Distribution of free printed matter in 
designated areas under the Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 

         94B and Schedule 3A, the identified designated areas being Slough Town Centre, 
         Farnham Road, Chalvey and Langley. 
 
5.2 The Committee decided and resolved that they had insufficient information to 
         make an informed decision at the time and agreed to refer the matter to the 
         Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel to investigate a number 
         of issues further:- 
 

• How were the areas referred to in the report identified as having a problem of 
litter by the distribution of leaflets  - how information/evidence put together. 

• Benefits of introducing the policy. 

• Impact on small businesses. 

• How would the policy be enforced and what would the penalties be for non-
compliance – i.e. likelihood of individuals being prosecuted. 

• Legal implications of introducing a policy specific to certain areas of the Borough 
– discriminating against businesses in specific areas? 

• If introduced, what the fee should be set as and what time period this would 
cover. 

 
5.3 On 5th December 2011 a full report was put before the Neighbourhoods and 
         Community Services Scrutiny Panel detailing full responses and additional 
         information to the above issues. 
 
5.4 Having discussed the issues at some further length, some members accepted that 

there could be a need for the scheme to be introduced in the High Street area in 
the town centre but this was not the majority view. The overriding concern of the 
Panel was that the introduction of such a scheme could adversely affect the ability 
of new businesses starting up as the changes for the distribution of leaflets would 
be an additional burden in difficult economic times.  

 
 

Page 6



  

5.5 Members concluded that without the availability of firm evidence that the scheme 
was needed, it would not be appropriate to introduce the proposed regulations at 
this time and formally resolved as follows: 

 
“That the panel recommends that the Licensing Committee does not endorse the 
proposal to implement regulations requiring the need to apply for consent to 
distribute free printed matter”. 

 
5.6 The minutes of the Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel 

meeting are attached at Appendix A. 
 
6.      Comments of Other Committees 
 
         ‘1’   Licensing Committee recommendations of 5th October 2011 are detailed at 
                Point 5.2 of this report. 
 
         ‘2’   The Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel 
                recommendations are detailed at Point 5.5 of this report. 
  
7. Conclusion 
 
           The Committee to formally resolve the Neighbourhoods and Community 
           Services Scrutiny Panel recommendation not to endorse the proposal to 
           implement regulations requiring the need to apply for consent to distribute free 
           printed matter.    

 
8. Appendices Attached 
 

‘A’ -        Minutes of the Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny 
                      Panel of 5th December 2011 
 

9.     Background Papers  
 

‘1’ -        Section 94B and Schedule 3A of the Environmental Protection Act 
                       1990. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



  

 
APPENDIX A 

 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Monday, 5th December, 2011. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Minhas (Chair), Dar, Plenty, Strutton, 

A S Wright (Vice-Chair), Malik and Morris 
Non Voting  
Co-Opted Members 
present: 

Sandy Malik, Slough Federation of Tenants and 
Residents, 
Darren Morris, Customer Senate 
 

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Buchanan, Carter, Munawar and Sohal 

 
PART 1 

 
20. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Dar declared an interest in that he was a licensed Hackney Carriage Driver. 
 

24. Regulation of Distribution of Free Printed Matter  
 
Mick Sims, Licensing Manager, outlined a report regarding the distribution of free 
printed matter which sought the Panel’s view on proposals to introduce regulations. 
 
The Panel was advised that at its meeting on 5th October 2011, the Licensing 
Committee considered a report requesting approval for a formal consultation to take 
place on proposals to implement regulations regarding the control of the distribution of 
free printed matter in designated areas.  On that occasion the Committee had 
determined that it had insufficient information to reach a decision on this matter and had 
requested that the Neighbourhood and Community Services Scrutiny Panel scrutinise 
the issue.  The Panel was asked to consider matters such as the benefits of introducing 
the policy, the impact on small businesses, how problem areas had been identified, how 
the policy would be enforced, and the legal implications of introducing a specific policy 
within areas of the borough.  The Panel was also asked to consider what the 
appropriate fee should be and what time period the fee would cover. 
 
Members were advised that the proposed areas to be regulated were Slough town 
centre, the Farnham Road area, and areas within the Chalvey and the Langley St 
Mary’s Wards. The suggested consent would cover a period of 8 hours after which the 
applicant would need to reapply for each designated area and the nominal charge of 
£25 would be applied to each application for a consent.  Additional permissions for other 
designated areas would also be charged at £25. The Officer discussed the consent 
limitations and the definition of free printed matter. 
 
In the ensuing debate Members raised a number of concerns regarding the introduction 
of the scheme.  In particular there were concerns about the affect the cost of 
applications would have on local businesses, and that not all of the four identified areas 
appeared to be problematic to Members.  The Panel also questioned the current use of 
fixed penalty notices to combat litter problems and whether if enforcement was carried 
out, this would reduce the need for consent applications to distribute leaflets in the first 
place.  Some Members accepted that there could be a need for the scheme to be 
introduced in the high street area in the town centre but this was not the majority view.  
The overriding concern of the Panel was that the introduction of such a scheme could 

Page 8



  

adversely affect the ability of new businesses starting up as the charges for the 
distribution of leaflets would be an additional burden in difficult economic times.  
Members concluded that without the availability of firm evidence that the scheme was 
needed, it would not be appropriate to introduce the proposed regulations at this time. 
 
Resolved:  That the Panel recommends that the Licensing Committee does not 

endorse the proposal to implement regulations requiring the need to apply 
for consent to distribute free printed matter. 

 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   Licensing Committee       DATE: 23rd February 2012 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Michael Sims – Licensing Manager 
                                           (01753 477387) 
     
WARD(S):                          All 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
REAR LOADING WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE VEHICLES. 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
  
 To consider a request by members of Hackney Carriage vehicle licence holders, 

for a review of the current Council Policy on the specifications for Wheelchair 
Accessible Hackney Carriage Vehicles to licence Rear Loading Wheelchair 
Accessible vehicles following a consultation being conducted.  
 

2. Recommendation  
 
 To decide whether Rear Loading Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles (RLWAV) are 

suitable to be licensed as Hackney Carriage Vehicles following consultation and 
if so, that the proposed new policy specifications and criteria contained within the 
report to be approved. 

 
3. Community Strategy Priorities 

 
●   Being Safe, Feeling Safe  
●   Prosperity for All 

 
4.   Other Implications 

 
(a) Financial  

 
             There will not be any financial implications if the policy is approved. 
              
(b) Risk Management 

 

Recommendation Risk/Threat/Opportunity Mitigation(s) 

From section 2 and as 
detailed within the 
report 
 
 
 
 
 

A consultation has been 
conducted with responses 
received in favour of the 
proposals to licence rear 
loading wheelchair 
accessible vehicles. 
 
 

If approved the licensing 
of rear loading 
wheelchair accessible 
vehicles will provide an 
alternative form of 
transport for some 
disabled persons. 
 

 
(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 
 
       None 

 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 11



(d) Equalities Impact Assessment   
 

An Equalities Impact Assessment screening has been completed and the 
conclusions are that there are no adverse or negative impacts of opportunity for 
any equality target group or for any reasons. 
 

5.  Supporting Information 
 
5.1      On 5th October 2011 a report was put before the Licensing Committee at a 
           request from Hackney Carriage representatives to review the Council policy to 
           licence rear loading wheelchair accessible vehicles. The report detailed concerns 
           raised in 2006 from the Spinal Injuries Trust, Primary Care Trusts and the 
           National Taxi Association of licensing such vehicles. The report also  
           detailed some brief statistics of the percentage of vehicles involved in accidents 
           sustaining rear end damage. Members were also shown examples of current 
           rear loading wheelchair accessible vehicles that are available on the market. 
 
5.2      Members  concluded that they were satisfied that having viewed the rear loading 
          vehicles, that these vehicles were safe and that a consultation with all  
          stakeholders to be carried out, subject to the committee formal resolution as 
          follows: 
 
          “That a written response to the points raised within the Licensing Manager’s email 
           dated 24th August 2011 be provided within two weeks form the date of the 
           meeting to the Licensing Manager. Upon receipt of the response the Licensing 
           Manager would consult with the Chair of the Licensing Committee, following 
           which a consultation with relevant stakeholders would be carried out”. 
   
5.3      A response to the Licensing Committees resolution was received on 3rd  
          November 2011 from Mr Mustafa and is attached at Appendix A. The Licensing 
          Manager and the Chair of the Licensing Committee felt that there was sufficient 
          information together with the previous information already supplied for a formal 
          consultation to be conducted. 
 
6.       Consultation 
 
6.1      A full consultation commenced on 18th November 2011 with relevant 
          stakeholders and through the SBC web site. A full list of all consultees is attached 
          at Appendix B. 
 
6.2      A summary to the responses from the consultation is detailed below: 
            

Responses Comments Number 

Total Responses  16 

Written/email 
responses from HC 
Drivers 

 
In favour 

 
9 

Email responses 
from none drivers 

In favour 3 

Email responses 
from none drivers 

With none related 
comments 

3 

Written petition 
from members of 
the HC trade with 
93 signatures 

 
In Favour 

 

Page 12



 
 
          A copy of the front page of the written petition is attached at Appendix C and the 
          full petition with signatures and all other original responses will be made 
          available to the Licensing Committee for viewing at the Committee meeting. 
 
6.3     In addition some further research has been conducted with views from the 
          Department for Transport (DfT) and other local authorities both for and against 
          licensing rear loading wheelchair accessible vehicles which may assist Members 
          in reaching their decision on licensing this type of vehicle. A summary of these 
          views are contained in Appendix G of the report. 
 
7.      Options available to the Licensing Committee 
 
7.1    With a consultation having been conducted, the following options are available to 
         Licensing Committee: 
 
         1.     Resolve not to licence rear loading wheelchair accessible vehicles. 
         2.     Resolve to licence rear loading wheelchair accessible vehicles. 
 
7.2    If the Committee resolve not to licence rear loading wheelchair accessible vehicles 
         then the current policy for wheelchair accessible will remain as it is. 
 
7.3 If the Committee resolve that rear loading wheelchair accessible vehicle should be 
         licensed then it is requested that they should be only be licensed to the  
         specification as detailed below which will be introduced to the current  policy. 
 
8.      New Specification 
 
8.1   If the Committee resolve to approve licensing rear loading wheelchair accessible 

   vehicles it is essential that only the highest standards are put in place to ensure 
   that any vehicle to be licensed meets the European Community Whole Vehicle 
   Type Approval (ECWVTA) and therefore suitable to carry out the work of  
   wheelchair accessible Hackney Carriages.  

 
8.2 The recommended vehicle requirements and specification are to be in line with the 
        ‘New Type Mandatory’ M1 Special Purpose Vehicles are as follows: 

  

•    Every new rear entry ‘forward facing’ wheelchair accessible vehicle, to be 
licensed, must comply in all respects with all currently applicable British road 
 vehicle regulations, and be covered by a valid European Community Whole 
Vehicle Type Approval (ECWVTA) to the requirements of  Directive 2007/46/EC  
(as amended) as a "Special Purpose Vehicle" (wheelchair accessible) of 
category M1. 

 

•   An EC Certificate of Conformity for the COMPLETED VEHICLE, must be 
produced at the time of licensing the vehicle. 

 

•   Only vehicles that meet the Directive “New Type Mandatory” specification on or 
after 29th April 2011 will be licensed. 

 

•   A ramp or ramps for the loading of a wheelchair and occupant should have a 
single continuous surface when deployed, and must be available at all times for 
use at the rear door.   

 

Page 13



•   An adequate locking device must be fitted to ensure that the ramp(s) do not slip 
or tilt when in use.   

 

•    Provision must be made for the ramps to be stored safely when not in use.   
 

•    A Safe Working Load of 300Kgs.be prominently marked on the ramp, and that 
the ramp must be accompanied by documentary evidence of a SWL test 
according to BS 6109-2: 1989, Clause A.3,   

 
8.2     Documentation from the Department for Transport (DfT) on the ECWVTA at  
          Appendix D, the VOSA Vehicle Category Chart at Appendix E and a specimen 
          example of an EC Certificate of Conformity at Appendix F are attached 
          for the information of the Committee. 

 
9.  Conclusion 
 
           To decide whether Rear Loading Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles (RLWAV) are 

suitable to be licensed as Hackney Carriage Vehicles following consultation and 
if so, that the proposed new policy specifications and criteria contained within the 
report to be approved. 

 
10. Appendices Attached  
 
        ‘A’   -   Email response from Mr Mustafa 
        ‘B’   -   List of consultees 
        ‘C’   -   Front page of supporting petition 
        ‘D’   -   DfT document of the European Community Whole vehicle Type Approval 
        ‘E’   -   VOSA Vehicle Category Chart 
        ‘F’   -   Specimen example of an EC Certificate of Conformity  
 ‘G’  -   Summary of Views 
 
11. Background Papers  
 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
Equality Impact Assessment Screening 
Licensing Committee Report and Minutes - 5th October 2011 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



APPENDIX A 
 

From: Mohammed Mustafa  
Sent: 03 November 2011 17:34 

To: Sims Michael; Mohammed Mustafa 

Subject: RE: Request to licence Rear Accessible Wheelchair Vehicles 
 

Importance: High 

Dear Mr Simms 

 Please find answers to your questions below. 
 

1.        All Hackney carriage drivers work together and co-operate with one another.  

Currently when a customer with luggage wants to travel in a wheelchair accessible 

cab the driver has to load the luggage in the boo
[...]
old Peugeot Expert Side Loading E7 costs £13-

15,000.00  

6.      Other Local councils allow rear loading wheelchair vehicles such as Windsor, 

Ascot, Maidenhead,  Bracknell, Wokingham, Runnymead, Hemel Hempsted to 

name a few. 

7.      Almost all Private Wheelchair accessible vehicles are rear loading.  There isn’t 

even a side loading option available to them that I am aware of unless they buy 
a purposue built Taxi.  These people buy these rear loading wheelchair vehicles 

for their children, partners, parents or other family members.  These people use 
the rear loading vehicles to get out and at least 2 or 3 times a week, whereas 

there are Hackney drivers with wheelchair accessible vehicles who have not 

Page 17



picked a single passenger in a wheelchair from any rank in Slough in the last 5 
years. 

8.      You mentioned the opposition from the National Taxi Association to rear loading 

taxis in your letter.  This organisation only epresents or has members in about 20 
boroughs in the whole of the UK. 

9.      If rear wheelchair loading vehicles were so dangerous then the Motor Industry 
would not produce them for the general public to buy. 

10.  Slough Borough Council’s Out and About service has only Rear loading 
wheelchair accessible vehicles.  These vehicles carry more passengers in 

wheelchairs in a week then all Hackney’s do in a year from all Ranks in the 

Borough. 

11.  All Ambulances are rear loading. To this day I haven’t come across a side loading 

Ambulance.   

12.  If Rear loading wheelchair accessible vehicles were so dangerous why would all 
Ambulance be rear loading and why would Slough Borough Council’s own fleet of 
wheelchair accessible vehicles be rear loading?????? 

  

Could you please forward a copy of this request for rear loading wheelchair accessible 

vehicles to all members of the licensing committee along with your information pack, 

Thank You.  Could you please inform Mr Karamat Hussain, Mr Sarfraz Khan and 

[...]

o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 
 

A
b
 =
 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n
o
 a
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

(N
B
: 
C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
P
 C
h
o
u
d
h
ry
 c
e
a
s
e
d
 t
o
 b
e
 a
 m
e
m
b
e
r 
o
f 
th
e
 C
o
m
m
it
te
e
 f
ro
m
 2
9
 S
e
p
te
m
b
e
r 
2
0
1
1
. 
C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
M
u
n
a
w
a
r 
a
p
p
o
in
te
d
 t
o
 

C
o
m
m
it
te
e
 o
n
 2
9
 S
e
p
te
m
b
e
r 
2
0
1
1
) 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 5th October 2011
	3 Distribution of Free Printed Matter
	4 Rear Loading Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles
	Licensing Committee 23.02.12 Rear Loading Appx A
	Licensing Committee 23.02.12 Rear Loading Appx B
	Licensing Committee 23.02.12 Rear Loading Appx C
	Licensing Committee 23.02.12 Rear Loading Appx D
	Licensing Committee 23.02.12 Rear Loading Appx E
	Licensing Committee 23.02.12 Rear Loading Appx F
	Licensing Committee 23.02.12 Rear Loading Appx G

	5 Members' Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 23rd February, 2012. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Davis (Chair), Abe (arrived at 7.01pm), S Chaudhry, 
Dodds, Long, Plenty, Rasib (Vice-Chair), Sharif and Sohal 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Munawar 
 

 
PART 1 

 
46. Declaration of Interest  

 
None. 
 

47. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 5th October 2011  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 5th 
October, 2011 were approved as a correct record. 
 

48. Distribution of Free Printed Matter  
 
Members were reminded that in October 2011 the Committee considered a 
report regarding proposals to implement regulations requiring the need to 
apply for consent to distribute free printed matter. The Committee decided to 
refer the matter to the Neighbourhood and Community Services Scrutiny 
Panel to investigate a number of issues. 
 
The Neighbourhood and Community Services Panel at its meeting on 5th 
December 2011 considered the issue and concluded that there was no firm 
evidence that the scheme was needed and that the introduction of such a 
scheme could adversely affect businesses in difficult economic times.  
 
Committee Members concurred with the recommendation of the Scrutiny 
Panel in deciding not to endorse proposals to implement regulations requiring 
the need to apply for consent to distribute free printed matter. 
 
Resolved:- That regulations requiring the need to apply for consent to 
distribute free printed matter not to be implemented. 
 

49. Rear Loading Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles  
 
The Committee received a report from the Licensing Manager on Rear 
Loading Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles (RLWAV). The Committee was 
asked to resolve whether these vehicles were suitable to be licensed as 
Hackney Carriage Vehicles following consultation and if so, that the proposed 
new policy specifications and criteria contained within the report to be 
approved. 
 



 

Licensing Committee - 23.02.12 

Prior to presenting the report, the Licensing Manager advised that the report 
be amended so that a decision to approve the policy would be referred to 
Council, in accordance with the Committee’s Terms of Reference.   
 
The Licensing Manager outlined the key points in the report. Following the 
Committee meeting in October 2011 it was agreed that a consultation would 
be conducted following clarification on a number of points by Mr Mustafa who, 
on behalf of the Slough Taxi Drivers Union, had submitted the request for rear 
wheelchair accessible vehicles to be licensed.  The response had been 
received on 3rd November 2011 and a full consultation had commenced on 
18th November 2011. 16 responses had been received including 9 written or 
email responses from Hackney Carriage Drivers (all in favour), 3 email 
responses from none drivers (in favour), 3 email responses from none drivers 
(with none related comments) and a petition from members of the Hackney 
Carriage trade with 93 signatures (in favour). The Chair requested to view the 
full petition referred to in the report and this was produced by the Licensing 
Manager.  
 
Details relating to the views from the Department for Transport (DfT) and 
other Local Authorities both for and against licensing RLWAV were outlined 
for Members consideration.  
 
In the ensuing discussion, Members noted the fact that a range of 
organisations had been contacted and no objections had been received. It 
was also pointed out that a number of neighbouring Local Authorities had 
licensed these vehicles. A number of Members stated their opposition to the 
policy based on safety concerns which had also been previously raised at the 
last meeting of the Committee. These concerns and other issues were 
examined by Members and discussed with reference to responses received, 
the research carried out by the DfT and other authoritative bodies. Details of 
the policy specifications set by the European Community Whole Vehicle Type 
Approval (ECWVTA) were noted by the Committee. 
 
Recommendation to Council:-  That Rear Loading Wheelchair Accessible 
Vehicles are suitable to be licensed as Hackney Carriage Vehicles and the 
proposed new policy specifications and criteria contained within the report be 
approved. 
 

50. Members' Attendance Record  
 
Resolved:- That the report be noted. 
 

51. Date of Next Meeting - 26th March 2012  
 
The date of the next meeting was agreed to be held on 26th March, 2012. 
 
 

Chair 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.39 pm and closed at 7.19 pm) 


